NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD. CONSTRUCTIONAL SCHEME No. 8.

KINTYRE.

GLEN LUSSA PROJECT.

CAMPBELTOWN-TARBERT TRANSMISSION LINES.

THE Secretary of State for Scotland has made an Order confirming the "North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board—Constructional Scheme No. 8," prepared by the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board in accordance with Section 5 of the Hydro-Electric Development (Scotland) Act, 1943. The Order was duly laid before Parliament and the Scheme became operative as from 23rd January 1948.

Copies of the Scheme as confirmed and operative are available for inspection and sale (price 2s. 6d. per copy, post free) at the offices of the Board and at:—

Office of the County Clerk of Argyll, Lochgilphead,

Office of the County Creat V.

Argyllshire;
Office of the Town Clerk, Campbeltown, Argyllshire;
The Post Office, Tarbert, Argyllshire;
The Post Office, Whitehouse, Argyllshire;
The Post Office, Carradale, Argyllshire;
Office of Messrs. Sherwood & Company, St. Stephen's
House, Victoria Embankment, Westminster, London,

Copies of the Scheme are also available for inspection only at The Mitchell Library, Glasgow.

For the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board,

T. LAWRIE, Secretary.

16 Rothesay Terrace, Edinburgh, 3, 29th March 1948.

NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD. CONSTRUCTIONAL SCHEME No. 13.

STORR LOCHS PROJECT.

THE Secretary of State for Scotland has made an Order confirming the "North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board—Constructional Scheme No. 13," prepared by the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board in accordance with Section 5 of the Hydro-Electric Development (Scotland) Act, 1943. The Order was duly laid before Parliament and the Scheme became operative as from 23rd January 1948.

Copies of the Scheme as confirmed and operative are available for inspection and sale (price 2s. per copy, post free) at the offices of the Board and at the offices of:—

County Clerk of Inverness-shire, Inverness;
District Clerk, Portree, Skye;
Messrs. Sherwood & Company, St. Stephen's House,
Victoria Embankment, Westminster, London, S.W.1.

Copies of the Scheme are also available for inspection only at The Mitchell Library, Glasgow.

For the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board,

T. LAWRIE, Secretary.

16 Rothesay Terrace, Edinburgh, 3, 29th March 1948.

NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD. DISTRIBUTION SCHEME No. 15.

ZETLAND.

THE Secretary of State for Scotland has made an Order confirming the "North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board—Distribution Scheme No. 15," prepared by the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board in accordance with Section 6 of the Hydro-Electric Development (Scotland) Act, 1943.

The Scheme became operative as from 14th January 1948. Copies of the Scheme as confirmed and operative are available for inspection and sale (price 8d. per copy, post free) at the offices of the Board and at the offices of:—

County Clerk of Zetland, Lerwick;
Town Clerk of Lerwick, Lerwick;
Lerwick District Clerk, Lerwick;
Delting District Clerk, Mossbank;
Sandsting District Clerk, Bixter;
Walls and Sandness District Clerk, Walls;
Tingwall District Clerk, Scalloway;
Dunrossness District Clerk, Dunrossness;
Nesting District Clerk, Vidlin;

Messrs. Sherwood & Company, St. Stephen's House, Victoria Embankment, Westminster, London, S.W.1. Copies of the Scheme are also available for inspection only at The Mitchell Library, Glasgow.

For the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board,

T. LAWRIE, Secretary,

16 Rothesay Terrace, Edinburgh, 3, 29th March 1948.

NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD. DISTRIBUTION SCHEME No. 25.

SEIL, LUING AND EASDALE AREA.

THE Secretary of State for Scotland has made an Order confirming the "North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board—Distribution Scheme No. 25," prepared by the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board in accordance with Section 6 of the Hydro-Electric Development (Scotland) Act,

The Scheme became operative as from 31st December 1947. Copies of the Scheme as confirmed and operative are avail-Copies of the Scheme as confirmed and operative are available for inspection and sale (price 1s. per copy, post free) at the offices of the Board, at the offices of:

The County Clerk of Argyll, Lochgilphead;
Clerk to the South Lorne Divisional Committee, Albany Street, Oban;
Messrs. Sherwood & Company, St. Stephen's House, Victoria Embankment, Westminster, London, S.W.1;

and at the following Post Offices :-

Easdale: Cullipool;

Toberonochy; and

Clachan Seil.

Copies of the Scheme are also available for inspection only at The Mitchell Library, Glasgow.

For the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board,

T. LAWRIE, Secretary.

16 Rothesay Terrace, Edinburgh, 3, 29th March 1948.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1947.

FORMATION, COMBINATION, AND EXTENSION OF SPECIAL DISTRICTS.

FORMATION, COMBINATION, AND EXTENSION OF SPECIAL DISTRICTS.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 147 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Stirling, on the twenty-fifth day of March nineteen hundred and forty-eight, unanimously resolved to meet within the County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling, on the twenty-second day of April nineteen hundred and forty-eight, at 10.30 a.m., to consider, in terms of the said Section of the said Act, the propriety of passing the following Resolutions, namely: (First) to alter (by extending) the boundaries of BANNOCKBURN AND DISTRICT SPECIAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT so as to include therein certain adjacent lands and premises situated in the Village of BANNOCKBURN, Parish of St. Ninians and County of Stirling; (Second) to form certain lands and premises in and adjacent to the Village of QUEENZIEBURN, situated in the Parish of Kilsyth and County of Stirling, into a Special Drainage District to be known as QUEENZIEBURN SPECIAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT; (Third) to form certain lands and premises in and adjacent to the Village of QUEENZIEBURN, situated in the Parish of Kilsyth and County of Stirling, into a Special Water District to be known as QUEENZIEBURN SPECIAL WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT; (Fourth) to alter (by extending) the boundaries of QUEENZIEBURN SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT so as to include therein certain lands and premises adjacent to the Village of QUEENZIEBURN SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT so as to include therein certain lands and premises adjacent to the Village of QUEENZIEBURN SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT, and BONNYBRIDGE SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT, and BONNYBRIDGE SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT, GARGUNNOCK SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT, GARGUNNOCK SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT, KILLEARN SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT, and STRATHBLANE SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT, KILLEARN SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT, the said Special Scavenging Districts so combined to be known by the general name of THE